

FILED

DEC 23 2013

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By: _____

NO. 318061

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

BRIAN ROMER,

Appellant,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE UNIVERSITY,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

ROBERT W. FERGUSON

Attorney General



DANIELLE A. HESS, WSBA #22307

Senior Assistant Attorney General

Attorneys for Respondent, WSU

332 French Administration Building

P.O. Box 641031

Pullman, WA 99164-1031

Phone: 509.335.2636

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

 A. The Incident2

 B. Proceedings Involving Mr. Romer.....3

IV. ARGUMENT8

 A. Standard Of Review8

 B. Standard Of Proof And Admissibility Of Evidence In
 WSU Conduct Board Proceedings.....11

 C. Substantial Evidence Established Mr. Romer’s Identity
 As The Assailant.....12

 D. Mr. Romer Is Not Entitled To Attorney Fees On Appeal.....16

V. CONCLUSION17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alpha Kappa Lambda Fraternity v. Wash. State Univ.</i> , 152 Wn. App. 401, 414, 216 P.3d 451 (2009).....	10, 11, 14, 16
<i>Aponte v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 92 Wn. App. 604, 623, 965 P.2d 626 (1998), <i>review denied</i> , 137 Wn.2d 1028, 980 P.2d 1280 (1999).....	17
<i>ARCO Products Co. v. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n</i> , 125 Wn.2d 805, 812, 888 P.2d 728 (1995).....	10
<i>City of Univ. Place v. McGuire</i> , 144 Wn.2d 640, 652, 30 P.3d 453 (2001).....	10
<i>Esteban v. Cent. Mo. State Coll.</i> , 415 F.2d 1077, 1090 (8th Cir. 1969), <i>cert. denied</i> , 398 U.S. 965 (1970).....	14
<i>Flaim v. Med. Coll. of Ohio</i> , 418 F.3d 629, 635-36 (6th Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>Heinmiller v. Dep't of Health</i> , 127 Wn.2d 595, 903 P.2d 433 (1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 518 U.S. 1006, 116 S. Ct. 2526, 135 L. Ed. 2d 1051 (1996).....	10
<i>Honesty in Envtl. Analysis & Legislation (HEAL) v. Cent. Puget Sound Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 96 Wn. App. 522, 535-36, 979 P.2d 864 (1999).....	17
<i>Seatoma Convalescent Ctr. v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 82 Wn. App. 495, 518, 919 P.2d 602 (1996), <i>review denied</i> , 130 Wn.2d 1023, 930 P.2d 1230 (1997).....	9
<i>State ex rel. Cosmpolis Consol. Sch. Dist. 99 v. Bruno</i> , 61 Wn.2d 461, 378 P.2d 691 (1963).....	9
<i>State ex rel. Rosenberg v. Grand Coulee Dam Sch. Dist. No. 301 J</i> , 85 Wn.2d 556, 563, 536 P.2d 614 (1975).....	9
<i>State v. Ceja Santos</i> , 163 Wn. App. 780, 785, 260 P.3d 982 (2011).....	13

<i>State v. Huber</i> , 129 Wn. App. 499, 119 P.3d 388 (2005).....	13, 14, 16
<i>State v. Norlin</i> , 134 Wn.2d 570, 582, 951 P.2d 1131 (1998).....	12

Statutes

Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act, 20 U.S.C. § 1232g.....	2
RCW 34.05	8
RCW 34.05.570(1).....	9
RCW 34.05.570(1)(a)	10
RCW 34.05.570(3)(e)	10
RCW 4.84.350	16
RCW 4.84.350(1).....	16
WAC 504-26.....	4
WAC 504-26-221.....	4
WAC 504-26-305(1).....	12
WAC 504-26-403(4)(a)(x).....	11, 14
WAC 504-26-403(4)(a)(xi).....	11, 14
WAC 504-26-403(7).....	5

Rules

Evidence Rule (ER) 404(b).....	12
